to the risk that the exchange rate of the USD relative to JPY may change in a manner, which has a material
effect on the reported values of its assets denominated in JPY.

Currency profile

The currency profile of the Company’s financial assets and liabilities is summarised as follows:

 Financial  Financial  Financial  Financial
 assets  liabilities  assets  liabilities
 2021  2021  2020  2020
 USD  USD  USD  USD

Japanese Yen 332,118  -  409,274  -
United States dollar 4,472,401  279,350  2,420,105  248,985

 4,804,519  279,350 2,829,379  248,985

UTI INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT COMPANY (MAURITIUS) LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021   34.

10. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Financial risk factors (Continued)

Prepayments of USD 12,673 (2020: USD 12,650) have been excluded from financial assets.

The sensitivity analysis show how the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in
foreign exchange rates against the USD, the functional currency of the Company.

  2021   Change in
   currency   Effect on

Currency
profit

before tax
   USD

Japanese Yen   +10%   33,212
   -10%   (33,212)

  2020   Change in
   currency   Effect on

Currency
profit

before tax
   USD

Japanese Yen   +10%   40,927
   -10%   (40,927)

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates.

Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect future cash flows or the
fair values of financial instruments. Increases and decreases in prevailing interest rates generally translate
into decreases and increases in fair values of those instruments.

The Company does not have any significant financial assets or liabilities with floating interest rate at the